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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ELIZABETH MCCRAY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0997 RE



)

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

  We deny Elizabeth McCray's application for an individual real estate broker license (“broker application”) for her failure to comply with § 339.040.5
 in that she was not a licensed salesperson for two years prior to her application.
Procedure


On June 18, 2007, McCray filed a complaint.  She appeals the Missouri Real Estate Commission’s (“the MREC”) denial of her broker application.  The MREC filed an answer and a first amended answer to McCray's complaint.  We held a hearing on October 11, 2007.  McCray represented herself.  Assistant Attorney General Sean P. Barth represented the MREC.  Both parties filed post-hearing arguments.  Assistant Attorney General Jennifer E. Gardner submitted the Board’s.  The case became ready for decision when McCray’s reply brief was filed on 

January 31, 2008.   
Findings of Fact


1.
The MREC licensed McCray as a real estate salesperson (“salesperson license”) on December 13, 2000.  From December 13, 2000, until the end of 2006, Coldwell Banker Gundaker Realtors (“Gundaker”) employed McCray as a real estate salesperson.

2.
McCray’s salesperson license expired on September 30, 2004.  

3.
On November 30, 2004, the MREC received McCray’s application to renew her salesperson license for the period from October 1, 2004, to September 30, 2006 (“2004 salesperson renewal application”).
  The form of the 2004 salesperson renewal application states:

1.  
I have met the appropriate continuing education requirements as outlined in Section 339.040.7 and 4 CSR 250-10.010 of the Missouri Real Estate Commission statutes and regulations.   All courses were approved by the Missouri Real Estate Commission and completed prior to submission of this renewal application and expiration of my license.  I have retained records documenting completion of these hours.  OR  I have personally received a permanent waiver or a written waiver from the Missouri Real Estate Commission for this renewal period.  I further certify that upon request, I can and will provide these records to the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  DO NOT SEND CERTIFICATES WITH THIS RENEWAL. . . .
*   *   *

Information and Instructions

1.
Your current license expires September 30, 2004.  This is the application to renew your salesperson license.  You may renew your license upon receipt of this notice if your continuing education requirement has been met.

2.
If you do not complete the twelve hours of continuing education by September 30, 2004 or have not received a waiver 
from the Missouri Real Estate Commission, you must attend the salesperson pre-license course before you can renew your license.  

*   *   *

6.
You may not practice after September 30, 2004 unless a renewed license has been received. . . .

4.
McCray answered Question no. 1 “yes.”

5.
On November 30, 2004, the MREC also received McCray’s letter asking for the MREC to waive the $100 late filing fee because the MREC addressed her 2004 salesperson renewal application form to “178 Sea Pines Court” instead of to “17 Sea Pines Court.”

6.
The MREC repeatedly mailed correspondence to the wrong address for McCray even after the MREC was informed of a correct and valid variation of that address where she could be reached.

7.
On December 22, 2004, McCray faxed a letter to the MREC stating:

Here is a copy of my classes that I have taken 12 hours for my renewal.  Sandy has my application for renewal.  Any questions call @ 314 . . . .  Application was sent to me late because you all had entered my address incorrectly.


8.
McCray did not fax any certificates for continuing education courses with the letter on December 22, 2004.

9.
On January 19, 2005, McCray faxed to the MREC certificates for the following continuing education courses:

Course date
Course Number
Title



Credit Hours
12/30/2004
V30346

Principles of Commercial 
         3






Real Estate

12/31/2004
CC5026

ADA and Fair Housing
          3
1/5/2005
V60486

Pricing Property to Sell
          6


10.
The MREC sent to McCray a “Notice of Rejection” dated January 20, 2005, stating:

We have received improper or insufficient documentation to process your renewal application.  We have checked the item(s) below necessary for completion of your license renewal.

*   *   *

9. 
[Marked with an “X”]  Your renewal application cannot be processed until you have completed your continuing education requirements.  If you did not meet the requirements by September 30, 2004, you must take the 60-hour pre-license salesperson course before you are eligible to renew your license as active. . . .
*   *   *

14. 
[Marked with an “X”]  Other 


November 21, 2004 letter requesting waiver of late fees will not be considered until CE issue is resolved. 

11.
The MREC sent to McCray a “Notice of Rejection” dated January 28, 2005, with Item No. 9 checked, as it was on the Notice of Rejection dated January 20, 2005.  Under Item No. 14, someone wrote, “You need a letter requesting waiver of late fee it will not be considered until you take the 60 hr pre/license course.”
  McCray received the January 28, 2005 Notice of Rejection.

12.
McCray did not take any continuing education courses from October 1, 2002, to September 30, 2004.

13.
McCray never took the 60 hour pre-license salesperson course after September 30, 2004.

14.
McCray received a letter dated November 28, 2006, from Paul Prince, President of Mid America Regional Information Systems (“MARIS”), stating:

On November 13, 2006 we received notice to cancel your membership in the Multiple Listing Service.  Your account has been adjusted accordingly leaving a balance of $43.00.  Please remit this amount as soon as possible, so that we may close your account.  If you have any questions . . . .

15.
From February 13, 2007, to present, McCray has owned and been employed by Griffin Realty, 17 Sea Pines Court, Suite # 1, O’Fallon, Missouri, 63368.

16.
On May 29, 2007, McCray submitted her broker application to the MREC, which McCray signed and dated May 21, 2007.


17.
The broker application included Question 6-10, “Have you ever been licensed as a real estate salesperson or broker in Missouri?  If yes, provide the approximate dates of licensure and type of license held.  Return current Missouri license, if applicable.”  McCray checked the “YES” box and wrote “11/2001-2007 Sales Person.”


18.
With her broker application, McCray included a certificate of completion for 48 contact hours of the real estate broker’s course from the Independent Career Institute, completed on March 5, 2007.

19.
The MREC sent to McCray a letter dated May 31, 2007, informing McCray that it denied her broker application.  The MREC states as its reason for denial:

Effective August 28, 2006, 339.040.5, RSMo requires that a broker applicant be actively engaged in the real estate business as a licensed salesperson for at least two years immediately preceding the date of application.  The application is being denied as your Missouri salesperson license expired on September 30, 2004.  
Therefore, you have not held an active salesperson license for two years immediately preceding your application for a broker[’]s license.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear McCray’s complaint.
  McCray has the burden to show that she is entitled to licensure.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the MREC.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application anew.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  
I.  Lack of Broker’s Certificate

The MREC contends that McCray's broker application does not comply with § 339.040.5 because McCray did not submit the certificate from her broker that § 339.040.5 requires.  Section 339.040.5 provides:


Each application for a broker license shall include a certificate from the applicant's broker or brokers that the applicant has been actively engaged in the real estate business as a licensed salesperson for at least two years immediately preceding the date of application, and shall include a certificate from a school accredited by the commission under the provisions of section 339.045 that the applicant has, within six months prior to the date of application, successfully completed the prescribed broker curriculum or broker correspondence course offered by such school, except that the commission may waive all or part of the requirements set forth in this subsection when an applicant presents proof of other educational background or experience acceptable to the commission.
(Emphasis added.)

McCray does not claim that she submitted the required broker’s certificate and did not submit one at our hearing.  Further, McCray offers no reason for not submitting the broker’s certificate.  Therefore, we conclude that McCray has failed to show that she is entitled to licensure, either by compliance with § 339.040.5’s broker certificate requirement or by waiver.

II.  Experience as a Licensed Salesperson for 2004-2006

Even though she lacks a broker’s certificate, McCray insisted that she had the two years’ experience as a licensed salesperson immediately preceding the submission of her broker application.  The MREC showed convincingly that McCray could not have legally gained such experience because McCray had no current salesperson license after September 30, 2004.  The MREC had denied McCray’s 2004 salesperson renewal application for her lack of the continuing education requirements.  Although McCray admitted at the hearing that she had not met the continuing education requirements before September 30, 2004, she adamantly insisted that the MREC had renewed her salesperson license for 2004-2006 and that the proof lay in the fact that her broker returned the renewed salesperson license to the MREC in November 2006.  

McCray presented no testimony from her broker.  Instead, McCray testified repeatedly about an alleged letter from her broker and about records from MARIS that allegedly showed that her salesperson license was sent back to the MREC.

We have searched the record in vain for the November 2006 letter in which McCray claims her broker indicated that he was sending her license back to the MREC.  The only letter dated in November 2006 was the one from MARIS, which we set out in our findings.  It says nothing about the broker sending back McCray’s salesperson license.


However, the Executive Director explained:

They couldn’t have sent back a license in November.  The only license they could have sent back in November of ‘06, the latest possible one would have been the one that expired in September of  

‘02 [sic] because not only did you not renew in September of ‘04, you didn’t renew in September of ‘06.  So there wasn’t any license in November of ‘06 to send back to the Commission, hasn’t had one since ‘04.
The only certain evidence as to licensure would be from the agency issuing the license.  The MREC'S evidence shows that it never renewed McCray's salesperson license for 2004-2006.  Further, the Executive Director testified:

Your broker never got a license for you in ‘04.  It didn’t happen because we didn’t print one.  We do not send them a list of saying all of your guys didn’t renew.  
McCray failed to show that she held a current salesperson’s license for the two years immediately preceding submission of her broker application.  

McCray did not request that the MREC waive any or all of the requirements of 
§ 339.040.5.  Even if she had, we see no proof of educational background or experience that would provide the knowledge and training that two years of experience as a licensed salesperson would provide.

III.  Unfair Application of Amended Version of § 339.040.5

McCray also complained that it was unfair to apply the current version of § 339.040.5 to her, which is the result of amendments effective August 31, 2006.
  Before the amendments, a broker applicant could qualify by submitting a broker certificate for one year of active experience as a licensed salesperson or could substitute the successful completion of a broker 
course of study for the experience requirement.
  The 2006 amendments increased the experience requirement to two years and required a broker applicant to fulfill both the experience and the education requirements.  McCray contends that it is unfair to apply the amended version of § 339.040.5 to her because she was familiar with the old version and no one told her about the amendment.  


McCray took and passed her examination and applied for her broker license well after the August 28, 2006, effective date of the amended § 339.040.5.  We have no authority to change the law.    
Summary


We deny McCray’s broker application. 

SO ORDERED on May 13, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.     


Commissioner
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